as payment of performance fees will only be issued at the end of each financial year in view of the requirements

under the Property Funds Appendix that crystallisation of the Manager’s performance fee should be no more

frequent than once a year.

(3) Based on the DPU divided by the closing price on 30 June 2016 of S$ 0.35.

Pro Forma Net Asset Value (“NAV”) per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at 30 June 2016, as

if LMIR Trust had purchased Lippo Mall Kuta on 30 June 2016, are as follows:

  As at 30 June 2016

 Before the

Acquisition(1)

 After the

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 1,061,250 1,062,070

Units in issue and to be issued 2,802,992,873 2,805,335,288(2)

NAV per Unit (cents) 37.86 37.86

Notes:

(1) Based on the 6M2016 Unaudited Financial Statements.

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of the

Acquisition Fee in Units.

6

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 30 June 2016,

as if LMIR Trust had purchased Lippo Mall Kuta on 30 June 2016.

  As at 30 June 2016

Actual(1)

As adjusted for the

Acquisition

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured 150,000 150,000

Secured  -  -

Total short-term debt  150,000  150,000

Long-term debt:

Unsecured  400,000  492,000

Secured  145,000  145,000

Total long-term debt  545,000  637,000

Total Debt  695,000  787,000

Unitholders funds  1,061,250  1,062,070

Total Capitalisation  1,756,250  1,849,070

Note:

(1) Based on the 6M2016 Unaudited Financial Statements.

7

3.3 Financial Year ended 31 December 2015

Pro Forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition on the DPU for LMIR Trust for FY2015, as if

LMIR Trust had purchased Lippo Mall Kuta on 1 January 2015, and held and operated Lippo

Mall Kuta through to 31 December 2015, are as follows:

  FY2015

Before the

Acquisition(1)

After the

Acquisition

After the

Acquisition Without

Vendor Support via

Master Leases &

Service Charge

Distributable

[…]

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of (i) the

Acquisition Fee in Units, and (ii) the performance fees as a result of additional Net Property Income after the

Acquisition.

(3) Based on the DPU divided by the closing price on 31 December 2015 of S$ 0.32.

Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at 31 December

2015, as if LMIR Trust had purchased Lippo Mall Kuta on 31 December 2015, are as follows:

  As at 31 December 2015

 Before the

Acquisition(1)

 After the

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 1,075,115 1,075,939

Units in issue and to be issued 2,797,814,196 2,800,389,641(2)

NAV per Unit (cents) 38.43  38.42

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2015 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of the

Acquisition Fee in Units.

8

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 31 December

2015, as if LMIR Trust had purchased Lippo Mall Kuta on 31 December 2015.

  As at 31 December 2015

 Actual(1)

As adjusted for the

Acquisition

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured 250,000 250,000

Secured  -  -

Total short-term debt  250,000  250,000

Long-term debt:

Unsecured  300,000  392,000

Secured  145,000  145,000

Total long-term debt  445,000   537,000

Total Debt  695,000  787,000

Unitholders funds  1,075,115  1,075,939

Total Capitalisation  1,770,115  1,862,939

Note:

(1) Based on the FY2015 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

4. OTHER INFORMATION

4.1 Relative Figures Computed on the Bases set out in Rule 1006 of the Listing Manual

A proposed acquisition by LMIR Trust may fall into any of the categories set out in Rule 1004

of the Listing Manual depending on the size of the relative figures computed on the following

bases of comparison as stated:

(i) the net asset value of the assets to be disposed of, compared with net asset value

(not applicable to the Acquisition);

(ii) the net profits attributable to the assets acquired, compared with LMIR Trust’s net